Eastern Illinois University

The Keep
Eastern Illinois University Bulletin

University Publications

10-1-1959

Bulletin 228 - Announcement of Graduate Courses
1959-1960
Eastern Illinois University

Follow this and additional works at: http://thekeep.eiu.edu/eiu_bulletin
Recommended Citation
Eastern Illinois University, "Bulletin 228 - Announcement of Graduate Courses 1959-1960" (1959). Eastern Illinois University Bulletin.
68.
http://thekeep.eiu.edu/eiu_bulletin/68

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the University Publications at The Keep. It has been accepted for inclusion in Eastern Illinois
University Bulletin by an authorized administrator of The Keep. For more information, please contact tabruns@eiu.edu.

EASTERN

IlliNOIS

UNIVERSITY
. . .. .
. ·.. ·::. ·:.

BULLETIN

\

. . GRADUATE COURSES

-60

STATE OF ILLINOIS

WILLIAM G. STRATTON, Governor

EASTERN ILLINOIS
UNIVERSITY BULLETIN
No. 228

October 1, 1959

GRADUATE BULLETIN
ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR 1959-60 SESSIONS
(Printed by the Authority of the State of Illinois)

Eastern Illinois University Bulletin, issued quarterly, by the
Eastern Illinois University, Charleston, Illinois. Entered
March 5, 1902, as second-class matter, at the post office at
Charleston, Illinois. Act of Congress, August 24, 1912.

CALENDAR 1959-1960
Fall Quarter, 1959
Monday, September 7 _________________ Faculty Day-Parents' Day
Tues., Wed., Thurs., Sept. 8, 9, 10 __________ Freshmen Orientation
Friday, Sept. 11, and Sat. A.M., Sept. 12 _____________ Registra.tion
Monday, September 14, 8:00 o'clock ---------------- Classes Begin
Friday, October 9 ---------------------- Eastern Division Meeting
Saturday, October 10 ------------------------------ Homecoming
Wednesday, November 25 _____ Afternoon Classes meet in morning
Wednesday, November 25, 12:00 Noon __ Thanksgiving Recess Begins
Mon., Nov. 30 ------- Classes ordinarily scheduled for Fri. will meet
Tuesday, December 1 ----------------------- Examinations Begin
Friday, December 4 ------------------------- Fall Quarter Closes

Winter Quarter, 1959-60
Monday, December 7 ------------------------- Freshmen Testing
Tuesday, December 8 ------------------------------- Registration
Wednesday, December 9 -------------------------- Classes Begin
Friday, December 18, 5:00 P. M. ________ Christmas Vacation Begins
Monday, January 4 ------------------------------ Classes Resume
Friday, March 4, 1:00 o'clock ________________ Examinations Begin
Thursday, March 10 ---------------------- Winter Quarter Closes

Spring Quarter, 1960
Monday, March 14 --------------------------------- Registration
Thursday, April 14, 3:00 o'clock ------------ Easter Recess Begins
Wednesday, April 20, 8:00 o'clock ---------------- Classes Resume
Sunday, May 29 ---------------------------------- Baccalaureate
Wednesday, June 1, 3:00 o'clock -------- Final Examinations Begin
Sunday, June 5 ---------------------------------- Commencement
Tuesday, June 7 -------------------------- Spring Quarter Closes

Summer Quarter, 1960
Monday, June 13 -------------------------- Summer Registration
(Both Term and Quarter)
Friday, August 5 --------------------------- Summer Term Ends
Wednesday, August 31 -------------------- Summer Quarter Ends

STATE OF ILLINOIS

WILLIAM G. STRATTON, Governor

THE TEACHERS COLLEGE BOARD

EX OFFICIO MEMBERS
GEORGE T. WILKINS
Superintendent of Public Instruction, Springfield

MORTON H. HOLLINGSWORTH
Director of Finance, Springfield

APPOINTED MEMBERS
ALEXANDER SUMMERS, Mattoon ______________________ 1955-61
CHAUNCEY B. WATSON, SR., DeKalb ___________________ 1955-61
CARL DUNBAR, Macomb ------------------------------1957-63
CLARENCE ROPP, Normal ____________________________ 1957-63
WILLIAM E. REED, Oak Park ------------------------ 1957-63
ROYAL A. STIPES, JR., Champaign ____________________ 1959-65
LEWIS M. WALKER, Gilman --------------------------1959-65
MRS. HARRIET LOWDEN MADLENER, Oregon ________ 1959-65
VERNON L. HEATH, Robinson -------------------------1959-61

DR. RICHARD G. BROWNE, Executive Officer, Springfield
ALEXANDER SUMMERS, Secretary, Mattoon

The Teachers College Board was "created to operate, manage, control and maintain the Illinois State Normal University at Normal, the Northern Illinois State
Teachers College at DeKalb, the Eastern Illinois State College at Charleston, and

the Western Illinois State College at Macomb"" by House Bill Number 992, 67th.
General AssemblY, State of Illinois, 1951.

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
CHARLESTON

*
ADMINISTRATION
QUINCY DOUDNA, Ph.D. _____________________ P1·esident (1956)
HOBART FRANKLIN HELLER, Ph.D. ______ Dean of the Faculty
(1931)

RUDOLPH DONALD ANFINSON, Ph.D. _______ Dean of Students
(1940)

ELIZABETH KNIGHT LAWSON, Ph.D. __ Dean of Women (1939)
DAVID T. BAIRD, M.S. in Ed. _______ Acting Dean of Men (1959)
WILLIAM HENRY ZEIGEL, Ph.D. ______________ Associate Dean,
Teache1· Education (1937)
HANS C. OLSEN __________________ Director of Extension (1937)
MAURICE W. MANBECK, Ph.D. _______________ Assistant Dean,
Admissions and Reco1·ds ( 1957)
LAVERN M. HAMAND, Ph.D. _____ Assistant to the Dean (1.957)
ASA M. RUYLE, Ed.D. _______ DirectoT of Public Relations (1.956)
WILLIAM D. MINER, Ph.D. __ DiTectoT of Veterans Service (1.950)
HARRY JAMES MERIGIS, Ed.D. ________________ DirectoJ· of the
Laboratory School (1.954)
RAYMOND ROSCO GREGG, A.M. ______ Business Manager (1.934)

GRADUATE BULLETIN

5

GENERAL INFORMATION
PURPOSE
It is the purpose of the program of graduate study at Eastern
Illinois University to offer experiences designed to advance the
professional and personal competence and scholarship of teachers
and other educational workers in public schools.

DEGREE
The professional degree, Master of Science in Education (M.S.
in Ed.), is conferred upon the successful completion of an approved
program of courses and other requirements as outlined in this bulletin.

ADMISSION
Admission to take graduate courses is granted upon evidence of
a standard baccalaureate degree from an accredited college or university. Admiss,ion to courses is not to be interpreted as admission
to candidacy for the degree, M.S. in Ed.
An application, together with transcripts certifying the Bachelor's degree and any subsequent work in other institutions, must be
filed with the Registrar at least ten days before the first registration
for graduate courses. Application blanks may be secured from the
Registrar.

ADVISER
Each student is assigned to an adviser. It is the responsibility
of the adviser to counsel with the student in his choice of courses,
to sponsor his application for admission to candidacy, to approve
his paper, and to arrange his examination. Other faculty members
may be appointed to share any of these responsibilities.

ADVANCED STANDING
Credit, not to exceed twelve quarter hours, may be allowed for
gra,duate courses completed in other institutions provided such
cours,es are recommended in the student's petition for candidacy and
approved as part of his program of studies.

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY
Admission to candidacy for the degree, M.S. in Ed., is subject
to the following additional conditions:
1. If the Bachelor's degree was earned at another institution, the
applicant must submit evidence that he has had substantial equiva-

6

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

---------

---------------------

Ients of the courses in education and practice teaching required for
the degree, B.S. in Ed., in Eastern Illinois University. Usually, one
who holds a regular teachers certificate valid in Illinois can meet
this requirement. Deficiencies must be made up through additional
undergraduate courses.
2. The student must petition for .admission to candidacy. The
petition must be sponsored by the student's adviser. It must contain
a proposed program of courses totaling at least 48 quarter hours
selected in accordance with the Program of Studies.
3. Admission to candidacy will result from:
a. Approval of the petition, or acceptance by the student of
a modified program prescribed by the Graduate Council
together with:
b. The completion of 12 quarter hours of courses of the approved program with grades averaging 3.0 or higher, and
with the additional requirement that the grades in all
graduate courses taken to date, both those of the approved
program .and all others, average 2.5 or higher.
The Graduate Council in its consideration of the petition has
the authority:
To approve, or to reject, the petition.
To prescribe additional courses for students whose undergraduate records show standing in the lowest third of the class
or, in the case rank cannot be determined, grades averaging
below 2.5.
To demand supporting evidence concerning personal and
intellectual qualities desired in a graduate student and teacher.
Failure to secure admission to candidacy prior to beginning the
final 24 quarter hours of a proposed program for the Master's degree is considered equivalent to rejection of candida,cy.

PROGRAM OF STUDIES
It is assumed that the personal and professional competence
sought by the candidate has at least three contributing factors:
basic educational theory, specialized professional knowledge and
experiences, and continued cultural and intellectual development independent of the field of concentration; the plan, therefore, requires
that the student's courses be identified with three groups defined
as follows:
Group I ( 12 quarter hours)

The courses of this group are basic courses in education. It is
their purpose to present aspects of fundamental educational theory
which contribute to the teacher's understanding of, and judgment

GRADUATE BULLETIN

7

concerning, problems of education broader than his immediate professional activities, and which give perspective concerning the interrelations and interdependence of all educational activities. Three
courses must be chosen from the following:
Edtwa,tion 550. Principles of Curriculum Development
Eductation 551. Social Foundations of Education
Education 552. Understanding the Individual
Education 553. Philosophy of Education
Education 554. History of Educational Thought.
It is recommended that no more than one of these courses be
taken in any quarter or summer term.
A student may petition for .a proficiency examination in any of
these courses; successful completion of the examination permits the
substitution of elective courses of equivalent credit in the program
of studies.

Groug II (24 or 28 quarter hours)
The courses of this group are intended to comprise an area of
specialization. They may be taken in a single department or in more
than one depa,rtment; the unifying principle is their significance to
the teaching field or the specialized professional work of the candidate. An important consideration in admission to candidacy for
the degree, Master of Science in Education, is the unity displayed
in the selection of the courses of this group. (See "Areas of Concentration").
Group III ( 12 or 8 quarter hours)
The courses of this group are intended to implement the assumption that continued cultural and intellectual development independent of the field of concentration may contribut,e significantly to
professional and personal competence. It is intended that these
courses shall provide new intellectual experiences, consequently,
they should be chosen in fields that are new to the student. The
courses acceptable in Group III are planned specifically for the
purpose stated above. It is intended that they assume intellectual
maturity but little or no previous introduction to the field of study.
The following cours2s .are currently acceptable in Group III: Art
550; Botany 550, 552, Foreign Language 550, 551 (Literature in
Translation); English 550, 551; Geography 550; Industrial Arts 550;
Mathematics 550; Music 550, 551; Social Science 550; Zoology 550,
551.

8

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

--------

AREAS OF CONCENTRATION
No specific courses are
selected by the student and
described under "Program
however, may help in their

prescribed for Group II; the courses are
adviser in accordance with the principles
of Studies." The following suggestions,
selection:

Subject Areas. Students who wish to concentrate their courses
of Group II in a subject area must take these courses in a single
department or in closely related departments.
Elementary School Teachers may find in several departments
courses pertinent to their work. In particular, the following partial
list may offer suggestions:
Art 453
Education 465, 469, 471, 487, 575, 581
Psychology 452, 455
Geography 451, 452, 453, 454, 455, 456, 4 70
Industrial Arts 452
Physical Education 528
Mathematics 543, 544
Social Science 473, 474, 484, 485, 486, 491, 492, 493
English 454, 459, 512
Guidance Counsellors. Suitable courses for Guidance Counsellors
might be found in the following list:
Education 460, 465, 466, 468, 480, 487, 490, 590, 592
Psychology 451, 452, 455
Social Science 4 73, 4 74, 4 75
School Administrators. Certification requirements should constitute a determinant for the selection of courses of Group II for
students who wish to enter public school administration. Education
courses of particular interest might be found among the following:
Education 452, 460, 465, 468, 480, 487, 575, 580, 581, 586
Other departments may offer courses pertinent to their needs,
for example:
Business Education 451, 452
Physical Education 475
Social Science 459, 464

REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION
The degree, Master of Science in Education (M.S. in Ed.) is
conferred upon:
1. The completion of the program of studies as approved by the
Graduate Council, with grades that average B (3.0 or higher) and
with not more than eight quarter hours of courses with grades
below B.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

9

2. Certification by the adviser not later than the middle of the
last term of residence that an acceptable paper has been written
and approved.

3. Satisfactory performance in a comprehensive examination.
4. Passing an examination on the Declaration of Independence,
the proper use and display of the flag, the Constitution of the United
States, and the Constitution of Illinois.
5. Meeting the following incidental requirements:
a. The graduation fee of $15.00 must be paid before April 1
by candidates for graduation at the Spring Commencement or before July 1 by candidates for graduation at the
Summer Commencement.
b. A photograph, size not larger than 11f2 by 2:1f2, is required
of each candidate for graduation for the files of the Registrar's office.
c. The candidate must register with the Teacher Placement
Bureau, or revise previous registration.
All requirements are subject to the rule'S governing residence,
transfer of credit, and extension credit.
Application for Graduation. Degrees are conferred at two commencements each year, Spring Commencement at the close of the
spring quarter, and Summer Commencement at the close of the eight
week summer term. All requirements for the degree must have been
completed before commencment.
A student who expects to complete his requirements must apply
for graduation prior to April first for Spring Commencement, or
July first for Summer Commencement. An application is filed at
the Records Office and the graduation fee paid at the Business
Office. An additional fee of five dollars is charged if the student
applies for graduation or pays his graduation fee later than the
da,tes given. Late applicants cannot b2 assured that their diplomas
will be prepared in time for graduation, their names printed on
the commencement program or their academic costumes ordered by
the University.

GRADUATE COURSE.S IN THE SENIOR YEAR
During the final quarter of residence in undergraduate work, a
student may take graduate courses with credit which represents the
difference between that required to complete the degree, B.S. in
Ed., and the maximum allowed a graduate student in that term.

MAXIMUM LOAD
The maximum amount of credit toward the degree, Master of
Science in Education, that may be earned in full time residence in a

10

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

summer term of eight weeks is twelve quarter hours. The maximum
in any quarter of the regular academic year is sixteen quarter hours.
The maximum that may be earned in an academic year by a teacher
who is employed in a full-time teaching position is twelve quarter
hours; simultaneous enrollment in two or more courses is not permitted.
TIME LIMIT

The program for the degree, Master of Science in Education,
must be completed within six consecutive years unless special per·
mission is granted for extension of time. Extension of time may be
granted only when the delay has been caused by circumstance beyond the control of the student.
RESIDENCE

At least forty quarter hours of credit toward the degree,
Master of Science in Education, must be earned in residence courses;
the remaining credit may be earned in extension courses. Residence
credit is given for evening and Saturday courses on the campus.
No credit is allowed for correspondence courses.
THE PAPER

Every candidate who is granted the degree, Master of Science
in Education, must present evidence of his ability to conduct an independent study and to report his findings in writing of a quality
appropriate to the master's degree level of maturity. The report
must be in a style and form acceptable in formal writing. It is
recommended that the subject of the paper grow out of an aspect
of Group II of the candidate's program of studies. The candidate
may elect one of two plans for satisfying this requirement:

Plan A. Candidates electing to complete requirements under
this plan may register, and receive four quarter hours of credit toward graduation with the credit included as a part of Group II.
The student's adviser may act as adviser for the paper, or another
faculty member may, with the consent of the Dean, be designated to
take this responsibility. It is recommended that the paper be read
by at least two faculty members other than the adviser before it
is given final approval.
Candidates who contemplate graduate
studies beyond the master's degree are urged to elect Plan A.
It is required that a copy of the paper submitted under Plan A,
appropriately bound, be deposited in the University Library.
Plan B. Candidates electing to complete requirements under this
plan may submit a term paper from a course in Group II in fulfillment of this requirement. To be acceptable for this purpose,

GRADUATE BULLETIN

11

a paper must be so certified by the candidate's adviser and the instructor of the course in which the paper is submitted.
It is required that a copy of the paper submitted under Plan B,
appropriately bound, be deposited in the office of the Dean.

THE EXAMINATION
An examination is required of all candidates for the degree,
Master of Science in Education, during the final term of work.
The purposes of the examination are to test the achievement of
the student with respect to the purpose of his program of studies
and to promote the integration of his studies.
The examination is given by a committee appointed by the adviser. It may he written, or oral, or both written and oral. The
passing of the examination must be certified by the adviser at
least two weeks before graduation.
CREDIT
The unit of measure is the quarter hour, repres,enting one hour
a week of prepared work for one quarter. It is equivalent to twothirds of a semester hour.
A year's work is equivalent to 48 quarter hours (32 semester
hours) of prepared work.
A statement of the amount of credit is included in the description of each course.
GRADES
The grades given in courses are as follows:
Grade
Description
Numerical
Value
A
Excellent
4
B
Good
3
Fair
c
2
Poor but passing
D
1
F
Failure
0
E
Incomplete
w
Withdrew
The numerical values are used in computing grade point averages.
The grade of E is given only when there exists a plan for completion of the work. This plan must provide for the completion of
the work no later than the end of the next quarter of residence. If
the plan is carried out, the grade earned by the student replaces
the grade of E; otherwise the grade of E stands on the student's
record. The grade of E is presumed to be given only when through
illness or becaus,e of some other important reason the student's
normal progress in the course has been delayed.

12

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
AUDITING OF COURSES

Provision for auditing courses may be made under certain circumstances. Information concerning the regulations may be obtained in the Records Office.
Fees for auditing are the same as those for students taking an
equivalent amount of work for credit.
Students enrolled for full time academic work must include
any courses they wish to audit as part of the maximum load permitted them.

WITHDRAWAL

Withdrawal from University. A student who wishes to withdraw
from the University before the end of a quarter or summer term
must notify the Registrar at the time of withdrawal. This notification must be accompanied by a clearance sheet which certifies that
all obligations, including the return of textbooks and library books,
the return of any departmental equipment loaned to the student,
and the return of the Student Activity Ticket, have been met. Such
a student receives grades of W in all courses, except that if the
withdrawal takes place within the last two weeks of the quarter,
grades of W are recorded only for courses in which he is doing
passing work, with grades of F for courses in which he is failing.
The clearance sheet described above is obtained from the Dean of
Students.
If a student discontinues attendance in all classes without withdrawing officiaily, grades of F are recorded in all courses, and his
record is marked "Dropped on account of low scholarship" if transferred to another institution.

Withdrawal from a Course. A student may drop a course at any
time upon the recommendation of his adviser and the approval of
the Dean of the Faculty. If the course is dropped on or after the
eleventh class day of the quarter, a grade of W is recorded only if
the work done up to that time is of passing quality; if it is not of
passing quality a grade of F is recorded.
FEES

Fees described below are payable on registration day of each
quarter.
Registration Fee ---------------------$34.00
Student Activities ____________________ 10.00

GRADUATE BULLETIN
Textbook Rental
*University Union Fee ----------------

13
5.00
9.00

Total --------------------------$58.00
*-The University Union Fee of $9.00 per quarter is payable by each student for the construction and maintenance of the University Union.
The above fees are for regularly enrolled students taking nine
or more quarter hours of work.
Any student registered for less than nine quarter hours is regraded as a part-time student unless he is attending an evening class
or a workshop organized under the extension program.
Fees, part-time student:
Course fee (per course) --------------$12.50
Text-book Rental (per course) ________ 1.50
University Union Fee (per course) ____ 3.00
Student Activities (per course) _______ none
Total -------------------------$17.00
For Summer Term fees see Summer Bulletin.

Out-of-State-Tuition. A tuition fee in addition to the other fees
of the University is required of students who are not legal residents of Illinois, making the total registration fee for these students
$250 per year or $83.33 per quarter.
A student under 21 years of age is considered a non-resident of
Illinois and subject to payment of out-of-state tuition fees unless
the parents (or legal guardians) are residents of Illinois. This
means that the parents (or legal guardians) have a permanent
place of abode in Illinois of such nature as would qualify them to
vote in Illinois. Students over 21 years of age are considered residents of Illinois only if they have established a bona fide residence
in Illinois for a period of twelve months preceeding registration
and are residents at the time of registration. An exception is made
in the case of a woman student either under or over the age 21
who becomes an Illinois resident because of marriage to a man who
is a legal resident.
Graduate Matriculation Fee. A matriculation fee of $5.00 is
payable at the time of first registration for graduate courses.
Graduation Fee. Candidates for graduation must make application for graduation at the Records Office and pay the graduation
fee at the Business Office before April 1 for the June graduation
and before July 1 for the August graduation. This fee, $15.00, includes the cost of cap and gown rental. (See "Requirements for
Graduation")

14

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

-----------

T1'ansc1·ipt Fee. The first two transcripts of a student's record
will be mailed at one time upon request without cost to the student.
A fee of $1.00 is charged for each transcript prepared later.

REFUND OF FEES
There is no refund of any fees in case a student withdraws
later than the first ten calendar days following registration day.
Applications for refund must be made to the Registrar within that
period.

PENALTIES
Late Regist1·ation Fee. An extra fee of $3.00 is charged anyone
who registers after the registration dates shown in the catalogue,
or who fails to pay all fees on registration day.
Change of PTogmm. A fee of $1.00 is charged if a change in
program is made after Registration Day.
Textbook Libm1'y Fine. A fee of $1.00 is charged if the student's
record in the textbook library is not clear at the close of any quarter.
Grades are withheld and registration denied until the record has
been cleared.
Geneml LibmTy Fine. A fee of fifty cents is charged if the student's record at the general library is not clear at the close of any
quarter. Grades are withheld and permission to register denied until
the record has been cleared.

BUREAU OF PLACEMENT
The University maintains a Placement Bureau office in
Main Building. Students who have attended this institution for
year or more may register with the Bureau. Registration is
requisite to graduation. The services of the Bureau are free to
dents. Alumni are charged a registration fee of $1.00.

the
one
prestu-

From carefully compiled records the Bureau furnishes to a prospective employer the academic, student teaching, extra-curricular,
and experience records of an applicant, together with personal data,
photograph, and copies of letters of recommendation. Interviews between employers and applicants may be held in the conference rooms
of the Bureau.
The interest of the Bureau is continued through a system of
follow-up reports from employers.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

15

SCHOLARSHIPS
Military scholarships are valid for graduate study, and any
unused portion of a Teacher Education Scholarship may be applied to graduate study.

GRADUATE ASSISTANTSHIPS
A number of graduate assistantships are available in the departments of the University. Eaeh carries a stipend of $120 per
month. The maximum load of graduate study permitted a graduate
assistant varies from 8 to 12 quarter hours each quarter; the exact
amount is recommended by the department head and the student's
adviser and approved by the Graduate Council. Application for a
graduate assistantship should be made to the head of the department.

HOUSING ACCOMMODATIONS
The Dean of Men and Dean of Women maintain lists of approved houses for men and women. There are four dormitories for
women, Pemberton Hall, Ford Hall, McKinney Hall and Weller
Hall, and two dormitories for men, Lincoln Hall and Douglas Hall.
Apartments for married students are under construction.

LIBRARY
The University Library offers unusual facilities for study
and recreation. About 85,000 books and over 600 current magazines
are available for use by students and faculty; in addition there
are approximately 14,000 bound magazines, and extensive picture
and pamphlet collections. A Browsing Room for general reading
is provided; the Music Listening Room, with its store of classical
and popular records, is open to students on regular schedule; there
are frequent exhibitions of paintings and craft work in the Art
Gallery.
A sellarate laboratory school library, with a trained librarian in
charge, is operated as a part of the University Library system. All
materials in the collection have been carefully selected to meet the
needs of pupils in the Laboratory School. Prospective teachers are
particularly urged to familiarize themselves with this library.

TEXTBOOK LIBRARY
Basic textbooks for university courses are rented to students
through the Textbooks Library. The book rent is paid at the time of
registration in consideration of this service. Laboratory manuals,

16

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

---------------------------

special notebooks, and other materials not classified as basic textbooks must be purchased by the student as needed.

UNIVERSITY UNION
The University Union, financed by student fees and other
donations, houses a cafeteria, snack bar, game rooms, ballroom,
lounges, kitchen and offices for the Student Senate.
The Union, governed by the University Union Board composed
of students and faculty, plans a variety of activities for the student body. Included are weekly dances, receptions, recitals, billiards,
bridge and chess contests and instruction.
The Union staff also gives assistance to student organizations
in the planning and scheduling of their activities.

----------------

GRADUATE BULLETIN

17

·-------------------

DESCRIPTION OF COURSES
NUMBERING OF COURSES
Courses numbered 450-4.99 are primarily for juniors and seniors,
but may be taken for graduate credit. Courses numbered 500-549
are primarily graduate courses, but seniors may enroll with permission of the instructor and the dean. Courses numbered 550-599
are open only to graduate students.

ART
453. PSYCHOLOGY OF ART. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The study of the human or psychological basis for art expression.
Analysis of art ability in terms of aptitudes, skills, and creative capacities.
455. PRINT MAKING. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Study of print processes and outstanding print makers. Laboratory work in serigraphs, etchings and advanced block printing.
457. SUPERVISION IN ART EDUCATION. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
Techniques of supervision-the work of the director, consultant,
or resource person in art in the public schools.
458. ART SEM.INAR. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The integration of art experiences in practice work, history of
art, and art education as a final preparation for teaching. Investigation of problems in art education; projects in original work selected
according to individual interests.
460. COMMERCIAL DESIGN II. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The study of modern developments in the field of design emphasizing the designing of articles for manufacture and work in
display advertising.
510. MATERIALS FOR DESIGNING I. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Experimentation with various materials, limitations and possibilities, adapted to teaching situations. Problems varied to meet
individual needs in design areas.
520. ANALYSIS OF PAINTING TECHNIQUES. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Study of techniques and media used by painters in the development of the different styles of painting, with opportunity for experience in working in each according to individual choice.

18

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

550. CONTEMPORARY TRENDS IN VISUAL ARTS. Winter.
(4 q. hrs.)
The development of the visual arts today-materials, forms, purpose, treatment; basis for evaluation and role in contemporary living.
May be taken as a part of G1'01lp Ill.
560. MATERIALS FOR DESIGNING II. Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
Analysis and manipulation of design materials-fibers, metal,
clay, wood-for understanding of expression and study for teaching.
Advanced work in spatial concepts, textiles, and organization of
form and color.
570. PAINTING PROBLEMS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Individual work in various media for the purpose of analyzing
possibilities for pictorial expression.
591. PROBLEMS IN ART EDUCATION. Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
Statement, analysis and evaluation of current problems in the
teaching of art in the public schools.
595. THESIS. ( 4 q. hrs.)

BOTANY
545, 546, 547, 548. ADVANCED BOTANY. Any quarter.
(4 q. hrs. for each course)
A course designed to meet the needs of individual students who
wish to do advanced work in some special field of botany. The student may choose the work he wishes to do.
550. THE SCIENCE OF PLANT LIFE. Any quarter. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed for graduates who wish to know the fundamentals of plant science. The course is intended to build an appreciation of the values of plants in the everyday living of both pupils and
patrons and the ability to become conversant with the common problems of the agriculturist and of the home gardener.
May be taken as a part of Group Ill.
551. TREES AND WOOD IDENTIFICATION. Omitted 1959-60.
Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the native and introduced trees; their use in industry, forestry, home planting, and a study of their geographic
distribution; identification of woods used in industry and in building houses and furniture; structure of woods in relation to their use.
May be taken as a pMt of G1·oup Ill.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

19

552. MICROBIOLOGY FOR EVERYDAY LIVING.
Any quarter. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed for graduates who have not had the opportunity for training in this field in their undergraduate work. A lecturedemonstration course with field trips to illustrate the application of
the control of bacteria, other fungi, algae, and protozoans concerned
with food spoilage and preservation, purification of water supplies,
and sewage disposal in central Illinois. It is planned to be useful for
all teachers from the first grade to the twelfth and for school administrators that all may have a basic understanding of such information
as it applies to their schoolrooms, school activities, and community
problems.
May be taken as a par-t of Gr·oup III.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)
BUSINESS EDUCATION
450B. METHODS OF TEACHING BOOKKEEPING AND
BUSINESS ARITHMETIC. F.an and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The teaching of bookkeeping in high schools. Methods, texts,
audio-visual aids, professional organizations and journals are studied.
An introduction to teaching experiences. Lectures, discussions, demonstrations and laboratory work' to insure mastery of the subject.
4501. METHODS OF TEACHING BASIC BUSINESS.
Fall and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Study and review of the subject matter of the general, basic,
social or consumer business courses as they are variously called in
high schools. Methods, texts, audio-visual a.ids, professional organizations and journals are studied. An introduction to teaching experiences. Lectures, discussions, demonstrations and laboratory work
to insure mastery of the subject.
450S. METHODS OF TEACHING GREGG SHORTHAND.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Study and review of the different methods of teaching the
manual with special attention to the teaching of advanc:ed dictation
and transcription. Texts, audio-visual aids, professional organizations and journals are studied. An introduction to teaching experiences. Lectures, demonstrations and laboratory work to insure
proficiency in the subject.
450T. METHODS OF TEACHING TYPEWRITING AND OFFICE
PRACTICE. Fall and Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
The teaching of beginning and advanced typewriting courses.
Methods, texts, audio-visual aids, professional organizations and

20

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

journa.ls are studied. An introduction to teaching exp•eriences. Lectures, demonstrations and laboratory work to insure proficiency
in the subject.
451. PRINCIPLES OF MANAGEMENT. Fall and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The purpose of this course is to acquaint students with the fundamentals of successful management, including phases of administrative, staff, and operative management in the business situation. Management principles and techniques are given for various fields of
business. Factors basic to business: objectives, policies, functions,
executive leadership, organization structure and morale, and operational procedure and control. Where possible relationships are created
to emphasize management in the school and classroom situation.
452. PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT. Winter and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
This course includes the objectives, functions, and organization
of a typical personnel program. Problems in personnel administration: job ana1ysis, job evaluation, selection and placement, educ:::tion and training, safety and health, employee services, employee
relations, administration of wages and hours, labor legislation and
personnel research are studied. Basic guidance techniques required
by business teachers in order to make this insight into personnel
administration in industry useful and practical in the classroom
situation.
453. OFFICE MANAGEMENT. Fall and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Duties and responsibilities of the office manager; pdnciples of
practical office management a.nd their application. Includes survey
and analysis; development and use of manuals; selection; training,
pay and promotion of office employees; controlling office expense
and measuring office efficiency; flow of work; purchase and use
of office equipment; physical factors; centralization of office services; report writing; quality and quantity standards.
454. INTERMEDIATE ACCOUNTING. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
This course consists of a review of the fundamental processes
on a higher level with additions not covered in beginning accounting; a thorough presentation of cash and temporary investments,
receivables, inventories, investments, plant and equipment, intangibles and deferred charges are made.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232.
455. INTERMEDIATE ACCOUNTING, Continued. Winter.
(4 q. hrs.)
Liabilities both current and long term, capital stock, surplus,
statement analysis, statement of application of funds, partnership

- - - -

GRADUATE BULLETIN

21

formation and operation, partnership dissolution and joint ventures
are presented.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232, 454.
456. ADVANCED ACCOUNTING, Continued. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Accounting problems of a specialized nature dealing with installment sales, consignments, agency and branch accounts, corporate combinations, consolidated balance sheet and income statements, statements of affairs and receivership accounts.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232, 454, 455.
458. CASE PROBLEMS IN BUSINESS LAW. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
This course assumes that the student has a knowledge and background of the theory of business law. The course deals with the solution of case problems as applied to the various topics in the field of
business law.
Prerequisite: Business Education 446 and 447 or the equivalent.
460. COST ACCOUNTING. Fall and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
An introductory course involving principles and methods in
handling materials, direct labor, and the distribution of overhead
expenses as they relate to manufacturing concerns. Job, process, and
standard costing are presented with special emphasis upon job costaccounting principles and pra.ctices.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232.
461. INCOME TAX ACCOUNTING. Winter and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The fundamentals of Federal Income Tax Accounting are presented under the latest amendments to the Internal Revenue Code.
The various income tax blanks and forms are presented and filled
in with special emphasis upon the returns of individuals and partnerships.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232 or permission
of instructor.
462. PAYROLL ACCOUNTING. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Payroll accounting is presented with emphasis on social security.
Various blanks and forms are presented and worked out by each
student. Problems and a practice set connected with payroll accounting are studied from the point of view of both the employer and the
employee.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232.
463. STATEMENT ANALYSIS AND ADVANCED ACCOUNTING
PROBLEMS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to give a detailed analysis and inter-

22

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

-------------------

pretation of financial statements with advanced problems supporting the theory presented. Particular types of statements as they
apply to public utilities, industrials, and moneyed corporations are
introduced.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232.
464. AUDITING. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the examination and verification of accounting for
the purpose of establishing the reliability of financial sta.tements.
Deals with the nature and application of auditing ethics, standards,
techniques, procedures, programs, and reports.
Prerequisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232, 454.
480. GENERAL INSURANCE. Fall and Spring.( 4 q. hrs.)
A survey of the risks to which man and property are subject and
the elimination of the financial consequences of these risks through
insurance coverages. Includes life, property, and casualty insurance.
481. BUSINESS STATISTICS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Provides a working knowledge of the statistical tools used in
analyzing business problems. Acquaints the student with such
fundamental phases of statistical technique as graphic presentations, avE.rages, index numbers, sampling error, and simple correlation.
482. CORPORATION FINANCE. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The corporation in a possible life cycle of organization, operation,
and reorganization or failure; the various forms of corporate securities; financing the corporation; management of income.
Pre1·equisite: Business Education 230, 231, 232 and Social Science 254, 255, 256 or the equivalent.
490. PART-TIME SUPERVISED BUSINESS TRAINING.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
The course gives experience in the application of theory to office,
store and factory situations. Approximately two-thirds of the course
i~ devoted to class work and one-third to supervised job training.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)
Study and invEstigation in business education for students
electing Plan A for the master's paper.

CHEMISTRY
450. 451. ADVANCED CHEMISTRY. Every quarter by
arrangement. (4 q. hrs. for each course.)
Laboratory technique, planning experiments and the use of

GRADUATE BULLETIN

23

----------------------

chemical literature are developed by means of a simple research
problem. The student is expected to help in choosing a problem
in the chemistry field which will be most valuable to him in rounding
out his work after consultation with the head of the department.
470. INSTRUMENTAL METHODS IN CHEMISTRY.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to give the student an understanding of the
principles involved in using various instruments and the techniques
required for making chemical measurements. Study includes such
subjects as colorimetry, spectrophotometry, polarography, polarimetry.
Prerequisite: Chemistry 235 and permission of the head of the
department.
480. ORGANIC PREPARATIONS. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
Study of type reactions in organic chemistry and the development of laboratory techniques through the preparation of selected
compounds.
Prerequisite: Chemistry 234, 344.
490. CHEMISTRY OF COLLOIDAL SUBSTANCES.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the preparation, properties and uses of the major
classes of colloidal materials and their applications to the biological
sciences, to medicine, and to industry.
Prerequisite: Chemistry 234, 343 or equivalent.
491, 492, 493. PHYSICAL CHEMISTRY. Fall, Winter and Spring.
(4 q. hrs. for each course)
A study of the principles governing chemical change. Included
are: gas laws and the kinetic theory, crystals, liquids and solutions,
thermochemistry and thermodynamics, chemical equilibria, the phase
rule, electro-chemistry, atomic and nuclear structure, etc.
Prerequisite: Chemistry 235, Mathematics 235, 236.
494. RADIO-CHEMISTRY. Omitted 1959-60. (4 q. hrs.)
Isotopes, tracer atoms and radio active changes are studied
with emphasis on their use in chemistry.
Prerequisite: Chemistry 491 or Physics 471 or per·mission of
the instructor.
500. SEMINAR. (Omitted 1959-60). (2 q. hrs.)
Reports and discussion of topics selected from recent developments in chemistry.
Prerequisite 235 and 344.
501. HISTORY OF CHEMISTRY. (Omitted 1959-60). (2 q. hrs.)
Sources of chemical information including journals, abstracts,

24

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

-------------------------

texts and reference books in the study of the historical developments
of the science of chemistry.
536. BIOLOGICAL AND FOOD CHEMISTRY. (4 q. hrs.)
A course for the more advanced students on the chemistry of
plant, animal, dairy and food materials. The emphasis is on determining of the composition and properties of agricultural and food
materials. (Recommended to science teachers in agricultural regions
and to persons interested in growing and processing foods.)
Prerequisite: Chemist?·y 343 or permission of the head of the
department.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY
(1) Education
452. SCHOOL LAW. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to develop an understanding of the basic legal
factors related to the school. Professional and extra-legal controls
are also considered.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
458. VOCATIONAL EDUCATION. Every quarter. (4 q. hrs.)
A course in the history, organization and administration of vocational education. Federal and state laws affecting vocational schools
are considered.
459. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course planned to acquaint students with psychological principles underlying learning and teaching. Some areas considered are
intelligence, socio-economic status, learning, transfer of training,
and individual differences.
Prerequisite: Sixteen qu::trter hours in education and psychology.
460. PROBLEMS IN SECONDARY EDUCATION. Summer 1959.
(4 q. hrs.)
An advanced course concerned with specific problems in the
areas of: evolution of secondary education, student activities, curriculum, guidance, evaluation, and most recent educational practices.
Each student is assigned an individual problem.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
465. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL PROBLEMS. (Omitted 1958-59.)
(4 q. hrs.)
The course affords the student an opportunity for investigation
and analysis of the elementary and secondary school materials in
which he is most interested.

--------

GRADUATE BULLETIN

- - - - - - -

25

469. PROBLEMS IN THE TEACHING OF READING. Winter; and
Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to provide opportunity for a study of the
types of reading and study difficulties, and to explore methods of
diagnosis and remedial work useful to classroom teachers and super·
visors. Practical experience w,ith children is provided whenever
possible.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
470. LANGUAGE ARTS IN THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A critical review of objectives proposed for language arts instruction (exclusive of reading) at the elementary school level, with
emphasis on their implications concerning organization of the program, content, materials, and procedures.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
471. TEACHING OF SOCIAL LIVING IN THE ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course in methods and materials related to teaching socia,J
living. Designed to aid teachers, supervisors, and administrators in
understanding the role of history, civics, geography, and the natural
sciences as interacting fadors in solving any social problem.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
480. SCHOOL ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION.
Fall; and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
This introductory course considers the philosophy and principles
underlying organization and administration of public education in
the United States. The course provides basic theory and practice in
the following areas of local school administration: district organization and operation, board of education, staff personnel, pupil personnel, curriculum, business management, interpretation, and evaluation.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quat·ter hours in education and psychology.
481. WORK OF THE PRINCIPAL IN THE MODERN SCHOOL.
Winter. (4 q .hrs.)
A basic professional course for the principalship in either the
elementary or secondary school. The discussion, materials, and assigned problems are adapted to the interests and needs of the individual student.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
487. INTRODUCTION TO AUDIO-VISUAL EDUCATION.
Fall, Spring and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
Theory and principles for use of audio-IVisual materialis in

26

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

teaching. Experiences are provided in the operation, selection, and
utilization of audio-visual aids.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter how·s in education and psychology.
488. PREPARATION AND USE OF INSTRUCTIONAL
MATERIALS. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The course is intended to develop a basic pattern for the
preparation of a wide variety of audio-visual materials. Demonstration of the use of the various materials is provided.
Pnrequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
489. SPECIAL PROBLEMS IN AUDIO-VISUAL EDUCATION.
Winter; and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
The course is intended to provide opportunities for administrators, audio-visual directors, and building audio-visual coordinators
to work on problems of production. administration, and utilization
of audio-visual materials in schools.
Prerequisite: Education 1,87 or equivalent.
490. PRINCIPLES AND TECHNIQUES OF GUIDANCE.
Fall; and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A basic introductory course for those interested in guidance.
The course deals with the principles and purposes underlying guidance activities and studies the means by which guidance activities
may be carried on in the school system. The role of the classroom
teacher in a guidance program is emphasized.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
544. EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course planned to develop a basic understanding of the fundamentals of statistics and to show their application in the field of
education.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
550. PRINCIPLES OF CURRICULUM DEVELOP.l\IENT.
Winter; and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
The course stresses philosophical concepts of curriculum work
and includes an evaluation of the current curriculum. Includes the
principles governing the selection of materials and experiences and
the ways of organizing them into effective teaching-learning units.
Open only to graduates. C1·edit applicable to Group I of the 1·equirements for the Maste1·'s Degree.
551. SOCIAL FOUNDATIONS OF EDUCATION.
Fall; and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to provide an analysis of the origins

GRADUATE BULLETIN

27

and growth of some of the social problems which confront American
education today. Among the areas studied are the nature of culture,
socialization of the individual, the community and the school, and
the impacts of pressure groups.
Open only to graduates. Credit applicable to Group I of the
requirements fm· the Master's Degree.
552. UNDERSTANDING THE INDIVIDUAL. Winter; and
Summer 1960. ( 4 q. hrs.)
The purpose of the course is to help the individual to understand
himself and, upon the basis of this insight, to understand others. The
course deals with concepts of the self; the individual under threat;
the creative individual; and the integration of personality.
Open only to graduates. Credit applica,ble to Group I of the
requirements for the Master's Degree.
553. PHILOSOPHY OF EDUCATION. Spring; and Summer 1960.
(4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to give students some guiding principles with which to evaluate present da,y educational methods,
principles, and aims. It offers several approaches to some of the
major problems of ethics, teaching, and the national policy in
education.
Open only to graduates. Credit applicable to Group I of the
requirements for the Master's Degree.
554. HISTORY OF EDUCATIONAL THOUGHT. Summer 1960.
(4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to relate past educational ideas and events
to the social and political frameworks of their days, and to show
their influence on the contemporary scene. By emphasizing the
continuity of thought in the progress of civilization the course provides an historical perspective for evaluating present controversies
and trends. It also increases knowledge of the mother subject of
history.
Open only to graduates. C1·edit applicable to Group I of the
requirements for the Master's Degree.
560. INTRODUCTION TO GRADUATE STUDY. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
A course des1igned to acquaint students with the nature and
responsibiliti,es of advanced professional study. Students are given
experiences in locating and defining problems, in using elementary
research techniques, in writing conclusions and recommendations
in .acceptable form, and in interpreting and evaluating research.

28

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

575. DEVELOPMENT OF CORE CURRICULUM.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to acquaint the student with the objectives of the core program. Attention is given to the selection and
organization of pupil learning experiences, the instructional procedures in unit activity at the elementary level and in the unified
studies and common learnings approaches at the secondary level.
The student seeks to solve curriculum problems of his own school.
580. PROBLEMS IN SCHOOL ADM.INISTRATION. Summer 1960.
(4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to present an overview of recent developments in school administration. The student will be expected to
investigate and report on a real school problem, related to past or
anticipated experiences.
581. SCHOOL SUPERVISION-A GROUP PROCESS.
(Omitted 1959-60). ( 4 q. hrs.)
The origin, development, and current trends in school supervision, as well as the recognized responsibilities of supervisors and
teachers to the supervisory program, are studied intensively. Emphasis is placed on the practical application of principles of leadership and supervision.
586. SCHOOL FINANCE. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the legal basis for the support of public schools,
school revenues, and the expenditure of school funds, and an introduction to the concepts which underlie the accounting required for
such funds. No attempt is made to develop a detailed understanding
of school accounting practices.
590. CURRENT PRACTICES AND PROBLEMS IN COUNSELING.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
An advanced course in theory and practices of counseling; need
of counseling services; place of the counselor in the school program;
in-service training of counselors; gathering, recording, and interpreting information; tests and the counseling situation; and educational and vocational planning.
Prerequisite: Education 4.90.
591. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF GUIDANCE
AND PERSONNEL SERVICES. (Omitted 1959-60.) (4 q. hrs.)
Principles and current trends in organization and administration
of school guidance programs; types of organizations, program planning, the guidance committee, counselor-teacher relationships, public relations, integration of guidance services and curriculum, and
in-service leadership in guidance.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

29

- - - -

592. OCCUPATIONAL, EDUCATIONAL, PERSONAL, AND
SOCIAL INFORMATION. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course concerned with collecting, evaluating, and using occupational, educational, personal, and social information. Employment
conditions and trends, job requirements, training facilities, and the
like are studied.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

(2) Psychology
451. ABNORMAL PSYCHOLOGY. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to study the etiology, symptoms, and prognosis of various kinds of abnormal behavior. Emphasis will be given
to neurosis, functional and organic psychosis, the mentally defective, and the physically and mentally handicapped.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology.
452. PSYCHOLOGICAL MEASUREMENTS: PERFORMANCE
AND INTELLIGENCE TESTING. Spring 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course dealing with advanced study of the use, interpretation, description, and administration of psychological tests. Emphasis is on individual intelligence tests. Provision is made for
case studies and laboratory experiences.
Prerequisite: Sixteen quarter hours in education and psychology,
including Education 344455. MENTAL HYGIENE. Winter: and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
The course stresses the normal individual's problem of maintaining mental health. Attention is given to physical, mental, emotional, and social factors underlying mental health; right and wrong
use of mental mechanisms; rise and development of the mental
hygiene movement and application of its principles to home, school,
and social situations.
Prerequisite: Sixteen qua~·ter hours in education and psychology.

ENGLISH
450. HISTORY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE. Winter. (4 q. hrs.,
The development of the English language from Anglo-Saxon to
the language of today.
452. THE ESSAY. FaiL (4 q. hrs.)
The course traces the development of the essay in English, with
special attention to style. Eighteenth and nineteenth century essays
are stressed most.

30- - - -

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

453. SIXTEENTH AND SEVENTEENTH CENTURY PROSE.
Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
A study that emphasizes the development of prose from the earliest experiments to later times, including such authors as Lyly, Sidney,
Bacon, Bunyan, and Milton together with the times that influenced
and made it.
454. MAJOR AMERICAN WRITERS AND MOVEMENTS.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
An intensive study of a single movement and the chief authors
involved-such as Emerson and New England Transcendentalism,
Mark Twain and Westward Expansion. Only one movement is treated
in any given term, but the movement and authors may change from
term to term.
455. EIGHTEENTH CENTURY PROSE WRITERS. Fall; and
Summer 1959. (4 q. hrs.)
A study concerned with the prose writers of Queen Anne and
the Hanoverians. Emphasis upon periodical literature and its influences on the education of the lower classes.
456. EIGHTEENTH CENTURY PROSE WRITERS.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A study concerned with prose writers Henry Fielding, Richardson,
Goldsmith, Smollett, Sterne, Walpole, Johnson.
457. ELIZABETHAN DRAMA. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A survey of the development of the English drama of the
Renaissance, based on the works of the major playwrights of the
period, including selected plays of Shakespeare.
458. DRAM.A OF THE RESTORATION AND EIGHTEENTH
CENTURY. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A critical survey of the dramatic development beginning with the
plays of the latter seventeenth century and culminating in the comedies of Sheridan and Goldsmith.
459. ENGLISH-METHODS OF TEACHING CHILDREN'S
LITERATURE. Winter. (,1 q. hrs.)
A course for students of advanced standing, graduates or seniors, elementary and English majors, designed to increase their
knowledge concerning children's literature and to suggest methods
for teaching literature in grades one through six. The course will
include a review of older literature for children as well as a study
of modern books and stories.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

31

460J. SUPERVISION OF HIGH SCHOOL PUBLICATIONS.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed especially for advisers to high school publications and senior students expecting to sponsor high school publications.
Topics of discussion and study include recruiting a staff, relationship
of adviser to staff, gathering and writing news, editorial subjects,
relations with the printer, rules of copyreading and proofreading,
dangers of libel, yearbook planning and layout, and photography for
the yearbook and newspaper. Needs of the class are considered in
planning the work of a given term. Each student is expected to make
a thorough study of one topic. Observation and practice on the staff
of the Eastern State News supplements classroom discussion.
500. LITERARY CRITICISM. Winter 1959. ( 4 q. hrs.)
An extensive study of the basic principles of evaluating the
standard literary forms-epic, dramatic, lyrical, and prose narrative.
501. CHAUCER AND HIS AGE. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A study of Chaucer, such as Book of the Duchess, Troilus and
Cressida, and The Canterbury Tales; of the London dialect out of
which modern English grew; of Chaucer's contemporaries; and the
life of the times.
512. TENNYSON AND BROWNING. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Alfred Tennyson and Robert Browning are studied against the
background of their lives and of the Victorian Age. As the two
greatest and most representative poets of the period, they offer an
interesting contrast to each other.
Included in the course are such representative poems of Tennyson's "In Memoriam" and "The Idylls of the King," and Browning's
"Pippa Passes," "Saul," "The Ring and the Book," and many short
dramatic monologs.
550. COMPARATIVE LITERATURE. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Literature, chiefly of the Western World 1650 to 1900. It has a
double aim: first, it proposes to offer for the enjoyment and appreciation of the student some of the best literature of the period;
second, it will, through these pieces of literature, call to the student's
attention the ideas and movements of the time. It is the aim to give
the student in his study the beginnings of the scientific attitude of
our day and a clearer understanding of the origins of democracy and
the foundations of the humanitarian legislation of the nineteenth and
twentieth centuries. Such French authors as Descartes, Moliere, Vol~aire, and Rousseau are studied.
Among the writers read in the
English language are Locke, Pope, Swift, Wordsworth, and Scott,
and such Americans as Franklin, Emerson, Hawthorne, and \Valt

32

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

----

Whitman. Such writers as Lessing, Schiller, Goethe, and Nietzsche
represent Germany.
Open only to graduates. May be offered toward the Group 111
t•equirements for the Master's Degree.
551. BIOGRAPHY. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A survey of biography designed to whet the reader's interest in
the major periods of culture, English and American.
Open only to graduate students. May be offered toward the
group III requirements for the Master's Degree.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

FOREIGN LANGUAGES
French
450. SURVEY OF FRENCH LITERATURE FROM THE MIDDLE
AGES TO THE 18TH CENTURY. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Readings: Chanson de Roland, Villon, Marot, Rabela.is, Ronsard,
Descartes, Pascal, La Rochefoucauld, Mme de Sevigne, La Fontaine,
La Bruyere, Boileau.
451. SURVEY OF FRENCH LITERATURE OF THE 18TH
CENTURY. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Readings: Lesage, Montesquieu, Volta.ire, Diderot and the Encyclopedistes, Bernardin de Saint-Pierre, Chenier.
452. SURVEY OF FRENCH LITERATURE OF THE 19TH
CENTURY. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Readings: Chateaubriand, Mme de Stael, Lamartine, Hugo,
Vigny, Musset, Gautier, Balzac, Sainte-Beuve, Fiaubert, Taine,
Renan, Leconte de Lisle, Baudelaire, Daudet, Maupassant, Zola.
German
453. GERMAN LITERATURE TO 1700. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Students will read selected works in their entirety and portions
or condensations of other major works from anthologies. Lectures
and discussions in German will amplify and clarify the various
periods.
454. GERMAN LITERATURE SINCE 1700. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Students will read selected works in their entirety and portions
or condensations of other major works from anthologies. Lectures
and discussions in German will amplify and clarify the various
periods.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

33

455. ADVANCED CONVERSATION, COMPOSITION AND
SYNTAX. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Advanced training in writing and speaking German for improvement in grammar, syntax and style. Essays and discuss,ions
will be drawn from various aspects of the literature studied in
courses 453 and 454.
Spanish
453, 454, 455. SURVEY OF THE LITERATURE OF SPAIN.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs. for each course)
Classics
550. GREEK LITERATURE IN ENGLISH TRANSLATION.
Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
The first of three courses dealing with our cultural heritage.
Reading and discussion of masterpieces of Greek literature by the
following authors: Homer (The Iliad and the Odyssey); lyric poets;
Aeschylus (Prometheus Bound*); Sophocles (Oedipus the King*);
Euripides (Hippolytus*); Aristophanes (The Clouds); Herodotus
(The Persian Wars); Thucydides (The Peloponnesian War); Plato
(The Apology,* Phaedo, and Republic); Aristotle (Nicomachean Ethics, Politics, and Poetics); Epictetus (The Manual); Demosthenes
(On the Crown). Works followed by an asterisk are read in their
entirety.
Open only to graduates. May be offered toward Group III requirements for the Master's Degree.
551. LATIN LITERATURE IN ENGLISH TRANSLATION.
Summer 1959. (4 q. hrs.)
Reading and discussion of selections from Latin literature: in
comedy, a play of Plautus and Terence; in tragedy, the Medea of
Seneca; in philosophy, Lucretius, Cicero, and Seneca; in history,
Caesar, Sallust, Livy, Suetonius, and Tacitus; in poetry of various
types, Catullus, Vergil, Horace, Tibullus, Propertius, Ovid, Martial,
and Juvenal. No knowledge of Latin required.
Open only to graduates. May be offered toward Group III requirements.

GEOGRAPHY
450. NORTH AMERICA. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
An advanced detailed study which emphasizes the United
States' landforms, resources, cities, rivers, transportation routes and
economic areas. These will be covered with some thoroughness in
their regional settings.

34

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

451. GEOGRAPHY OF SOUTH AMERICA. Winter. (1 q. hrs.)
This course includes a study of all Latin America south of the
Rio Grande. It shows the geograph:c basis for stages of development and for economic relations of Latin America with the rest
of the world, but especially the United States. It furnishes information for better understanding of our neighbors south of the
border.
452. GEOGRAPHY OF EUROPE. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the countries of Europe showing the geographic
basis for their stages of development and commercial and political
relations; emphasis upon current problems.
453. GEOGRAPHY OF ASIA. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
An advanced study of the continent with the main emphasis on
China, Japan, India, and the East Indies.
454. GEOGRAPHY OF AFRICA AND AUSTRALIA.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A regional study of Africa and Australia. Political and economic regions are considered. The physical environment and the
economic development of these regions are stressed.
455. GEOGRAPHY OF THE U. S. S. R. (Omitted 1959-60.)
(4 q. hrs.)
A regional study of the Soviet Union. This work includes a study
of the physical as well as the cultural environment under which the
Russian people live and work. A detailed analysis of the present
economic development and of the industrial potential of the Soviet
nation is made.
456. THE NORTH AMERICAN MIDWEST. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A regional approach to central U. S. Climate, settlement, agriculture, industry, trade and transportation are considered. The
major emphasis is on the geography of the state of Illinois.
470. HISTORICAL GEOGRAPHY OF THE UNITED
STATES. (Omitted 1959-60.) (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the elements of geography and the role they played
in the various stages in the settlement and subsequent development
of the United States.
471. POLITICAL GEOGRAPHY. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the great world powers in the light of their geographic conditions. Analysis is made of the current "hot spots" and
the fundamentals of national strength.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

35

480. ADVANCED CARTOGRAPHY. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
A study of the history, uses, and construction of maps, as a
method of illustrating geogra.phic relationships. Field mapping
techniques, cartographic work and use of aerial photographs essential parts of this course. Designed also to aid the teacher develop
mol'e fully the use of maps as teaching aids.
Prerequisite: Geography 380 or permission of instructor.
487. REGIONAL PROBLEMS IN CONSERVATION.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The distribution, use, and interrelationship of the resources in
the various resource management 11egions of the United States, the
conservation techniques applied to them, and the problem of public
policy in their effective management.
4.90. SPECIAL PROBLEMS IN GEOGRAPHY. Every Quarter.
(4 q. hrs.)
A course which provides opportunity for the student to do
independent study in the field of geography. Designed for the
individual needs of the student at either the undergraduate or
graduate level.
510. THE LITERATURE AND MATERIALS OF
GEOGRAPHY. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
This course is devised to acquaint graduate students in geography with the materials available for study, research, and for
teaching in the field. An analysis of the basic philosophies in geography is made.
550. GEOGRAPHY IN WORLD AFFAIRS. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
The student is given the opportunity to study the working
bonds between man and the environment with particular emphasis
upon the natural 11esources, agricultural and industrial production
and transportation in national affairs. Problems of international
politics are considered and the geographic foundations of these
problems analyzed. The course is designed for the student with
little or no previous work in geography.
Open only to graduates; a Group III course in the Master's
Degree program.
551. A GEOGRAPHY OF MAN. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A cultural course designed to give the student a better understa.nding of the role of geography in human affairs. Special attention will be given to the Hterature of the field and more recent
developments in geography.
Open only to graduates; a Group III course in the Master's Degree program.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

37

550. GRAPHIC ARTS IN A CHANGING CULTURE.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
This course is offered as one of the cultural courses in the graduate program. It is designed for the student with little or no previous
work in printing or allied subjects. The purpose is two-fold: first, to
develop an appreciation of the position and influence of printing historically and in present-day living; and second, to provide experiences which will lead to a clearer comprehension of the creation and
use of printed products. Laboratory experiences in selected graphic
arts activities, field trips, and extensive use of visual materials in
instruction are essential elements of the course.
Open only to graduates. May be offered toward Group III requirements.
560. ACHIEVEM.ENT EVALUATION IN INDUSTRIAL ARTS.
Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Consideration of kinds and types of evaluating instruments, general principles of test construction, and the construction of several
tests are the principal parts of the course. The evaluation of laboratory work is considered.
561. COURSE MAKING IN INDUSTRIAL ARTS. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
The horizontal and vertical approach is used. The student is required to construct at least one complete course outline and evaluate
it against accepted criteria.
565. PHILOSOPHY OF PRACTICAL ARTS EDUCATION.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
In this course the sociological principles, theories, and beliefs
which have contributed to present outstanding educational practices
are considered. The relationships of practical arts education, vocational education, and general education are discussed. The philosophical
considerations underlying vocational education in respect to recent
dt>velopments in terminal educational programs are stressed. This
course should be of value to public school administrators and supervisors as well as to industrial education teachers.
570. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IN INDUSTRIAL ARTS.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
This course is intended to give practice in designing problems in
selected areas of industrial arts activities. Special attention is given
to combining in the chosen problems good principles of design and
principles of construction suitable to equipment found in industrial
arts laboratories and to desired teaching units. Major emphasis is on
designing of projects for grades 7-12. Two hours class work each week
and four hours of laboratory work.

38

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

575. SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS IN INDUSTRIAL ARTS.
Offered on dem'and. (4 q. hrs.)
Designed for those who wish to develop instructional aids, devices, or problems for the teaching of industrial education. Projects
must contain approved factors of educational significance, technical
accuracy and be of a type not previously covered by the individual.
Combines use of laboratory facilities and literature. A written plan
for work to be undertaken first must be approved by assigned adviser
and head of department. Conducted by conference method. A detailed
written report of work undertaken is required at close of course.
580. PLANNING OF INDUSTRIAL ARTS LABORATORY.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A study is made of the building and equipment needs for various
industrial arts laboratories. Special consideration is given to both
industrial arts and general education objectives so that laboratories
may be planned for optimum student development. Opportunities are
offered for planning industrial arts laboratories. Two hours class
work each week and four hours of laboratory work.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

MATHEMATICS
460. 461. ADVANCED CALCULUS. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs. for each course)
Vectors and vector functions. The differential and integral calculus of functions of several variables. Topics in vector calculus
include line and surface integrals, Green's Theorem, and Stokes'
Theorem.
Prerequisite: Mathematics 31,5.
470. STATISTICS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A mathematical treatment of the elements of statistics; elements
of probability, frequency distributions, averages, measures of dispersion, linear correlation, correlation ratio, probability function,
normal curve, Gram-Charlier Series, introduction to sampling.
Prerequisite: Mathematics 236.
471. STATISTICS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Topics in mathematical backgrounds of statistics: introduction
to the calculus of finite differences; central differences; interpolation;
summation of series. The Gamma Function. Sterling's approximation
for factorials.
Prerequisite: Mathematics 31,3, 31,1,, 31,5.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

39

480. MATHEMATICS OF FINANCE. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Applications of mathematics to such topics as simple and compouud interest, discount, annuities, capitalization, depreciation, and
insurance.
Prerequisite: Mathematics 131.
490. HISTORY OF MATHEMATICS. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The history of mathematics and its role in the development of
civilization. Particular emphasis is placed upon the history of elementary mathematics.
510. MODERN ALGEBRA. Summer 1961. (4 q. hrs.)
The development of number systems from sets of postulates. A
selection of topics from the theories of groups, rings, fields, vector
spaces, and matrices. This course is designed to give the student
a better understanding of the nature and scop,e of algebra as a
branch of modern mathematics.
520. HIGHER GEOMETRY. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A selection of topics from projective geometry, differential geometry, non-euclidian geometries, and topology. This course is designed
to give the student a better understanding of the nature and scope
of geometry as a branch of modern mathematics.
530. ANALYSIS. Summer 1963. (4 q. hrs.)
A selection of topics from modern theories of the real number,
functions, point sets, transfinite cardinals and ordinals, and Fourier
series.
540. THE TEACHING OF ARITHMETIC IN THE PRIMARY AND
INTERMEDIATE GRADES. Summer 1962.. (4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to provide experiences which will help
teachers of arithmetic to become better teachers of the subject. It
provides experiences related to the content of arithmetic, its importance in modern education ,and modern life, and its organization
in the school curriculum. Special emphasis is placed on the learning
process in arithmetic. A substantial part of the course is concerned
with the techniques, methods, and materials used in teaching the
concepts and skills of arithmetic in grades one through six.
541. THE TEACHING OF MATHEMATICS IN GRADES
7, 8, AND 9. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
This course !is designed to provide experiences which will help
teachers of junior-high-school mathematics to improve their teaching of mathematics. It provides an overview of the mathematics of
the first nine grades, its importance in modern education and life,

40

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

and its organization in the school curriculum. Special emphasis is
placed upon the learning process in mathematics. The course is
concerned primarily with the techniques, methods, and materials
used in teaching mathematics in grades seven, eight, and nine.
550. MATHEMATICS IN MODERN EDUCATION AND LIFE.
Spring; Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to give the student an appreciation of the
subject matter of elementary mathematics, its role in the development
of civilization, and its role in the public school curriculum.
May be offered toward the Group Ill 1·equirements f01· the
Jl;[aster's Degree.
570. PROBLEMS IN THE TEACHING OF MATHEMATICS.
Summer 1961. (4 q. hrs.)
A course designed to provide experiences that will help high
school mathematics teachers improve their teaching of mathematics.
The course consists of assigned readings, group discussions, and
individual or group projects and reports.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

MUSIC
450. ADVANCED CONDUCTING AND MATERIALS IN MUSIC.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A continuation of the study of baton technique, score reading,
and rehearsal routine with emphasis on problems of instrumental ensemble oratorio, and opera. Materials for use in the public school
music program are studied and appropriate literature for chamber
groups, orchestra and band are included.
451. MUSIC SUPERVISION. (2 q. hrs.)
A survey of the development of public school music in the United
States and of the reconstruction taking place in the present school
music program. Criteria for evaluating music instruction and problems of supervision are discussed. Methods for improving instruction
by the classroom teacher, personnel problems, and administration of
the all-school music program are included.
452. PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
A study of concepts of musical factors and their psycho-physiological implications; development of musical feeling; analysis of
musical talent; testing and guidance programs; analysis of factors
in musical performance and the application of elements in the psychology of music in a teaching situation.

---------

GRADUATE BULLETIN

----

41

453. ANALYSIS AND FORM IN MUSIC. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of forms and the various usages of musical elements to
create music. A technical analysis of music providing a rational basis
for musical interpretation.
454. ADVANCED ORCHESTRATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of instruments of the orchestra and their usage in orchestral writing. A survey of representative scores from Bach to
modern composers provides an avenue for an understanding of musical ideas in the orchestral texture. The course serves as an aid to the
interpretation of music and builds· a knowledge of the basic techniques
in writing for instruments.
455. INSTRUMENTATION. (Omitted, 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
This is a course in arranging materials for instrumental ensembles of the public schools. Group needs are analyzed and projects are
prepared and performed by special ensembles.
456. CHORUS, SYMPHONIC BAND, ORCHESTRA, CECILIAN
SINGERS, MEN'S GLEE CLUB. (Ensemble) (1 q. hr. each year)
458. CHAMBER M.USIC OF THE INSTRUMENTAL GROUPS.
Every quarter. (1 q. hr.)
A study is made of literature for instrumental ensembles of
standard groupings. Works for teaching and performance purposes
serve as materials for the course. Groups meet eighteen one-hour
periods.
459. VOCAL ENSEMBLE. Every quarter. (1 q. hr.)
Groups of vocalists are organized to study literature of the vocal
ensemble. Materials comprise literature which may be used for public
school teaching and performance. These groups meet eighteen onehour periods.
460. MARCHING BAND PROCEDURE. (Omitted, 1959-60).
(2 q. hrs.)
Rudiments of marching and playing in field maneuvers. Training the band in pageantry and formations is accomplished through
laboratory experiences.
461. INSTRUMENT REP AIR AND ADJUSTMENT.
(Omitted, 1959-60). (2 q. hrs.)
This is a laboratory course in making the minor adjustments and
repairs of string, wind, and percussion instruments which the teacher
frequently is called upon to do.

42

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

-----------------------

500, 501, 502, 503. Individual Instruction in Literature.
Every quarter. (1 q. hr.)
Voice, piano, oboe, flute, clarinet, bassoon, French horn, trumpet,
trombone, or strings. A practical course in performance and interpretation of representative compositions.
510. COUNTERPOINT. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
This is a basic study of music techniques in polyphonic music.
Sixteenth century counterpoint is treated and the style includes that
of Palestrina and the English madrigal.
511. ADVANCED COUNTERPOINT. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
The course includes a study of eighteenth century counterpoint
in strict and free styles. A study is made of canon and fugue.
512. COMPOSITION IN SMALL FORMS. Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
Materials are geared to traditional forms and include styles
which may be useful in public school music teaching.
513. BAND LITERATURE FOR THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS.
Summer 1960. (2 q. hrs.)
The literature of the high school band is included as well as training materials for beginning groups. Materials are analyzed and surveyed in view of needs and interests. Training as well as cultural
materials are included.
514. MATERIALS OF THE ORCHESTRA. Summer 1960.
(2 q. hrs.)
Materials of the high school and elementary school orchestra and
the more mature groups are treated. Literature is studied with view
of training values as well as for performance.
515. MATERIALS OF VOCAL GROUPS. Summer 1960. (2 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to give the vocal director a survey of
materials appropriate to the vocal program of the advanced teacher.
Materials of the glee club, chorus, and the a cappella choir are read
and analyzed.
550. MUSIC IN HISTORY. Fall and Summer 1960. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the development of the art from the beginning
through the Medieval, Gothic, Renaissance, and Romantic periods to
the modern era. The course presents music, not as an isolated art,
but as a reflection of the economic, political, and cultural conditions
which surround the social and esthetic epochs of the growth of civilization.
May be offered toward G1·ouzJ III 1·equirements.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

43

551. MUSIC IN CONTEMPORARY CULTURE. (Omitted 1959-60.)
(4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed for the non-music student and is planned
to survey the place of music in the cultural pattern of today. A study
is made of the music of the radio, moving pictures, stage, and the
concert hall. Contemporary personalities, organizations, and centers
of musical activity are surveyed.
May be offered toward Group III requirements.
555. TEACHING TECHNIQUE OF STRINGS. (Omitted 1959-60).
(2 q. hrs.)
This is an advanced course in the teaching of string instruments.
It is designed to give the teacher of music a course which will
strengthen his knowledge of methods, techniques, and training literature for public school teaching.
556. TEACHING TECHNIQUES IN WOODWINDS.
(Omitted 1959-60). (2 q. hrs.)
This is an advanced course in woodwind instruments. It is designed to give the teacher of music advanced techniques in teaching
materials and methods of the woodwind instruments.
557. TEACHING TECHNIQUES IN BRASS AND PERCUSSION.
(Omitted 1959-60). (2 q. hrs.)
This course includes a practical course in the advanced techniques of the brass and percussion instruments. Materials and methods pertaining to the instrumental program in the public schools are
studied.
560. MUSIC IN THE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
The advanced course in the teaching of music in the elementary
school deals with the child with reference to the problems of teaching
singing, rhythms, creative expression, listening experiences, and
preparation for the instrumental program. Methods and planning for
music expression throughout the various grade levels are given special treatment. Planned for teachers and administrators in elementary schools.
561. METHODS OF M.USIC IN JUNIOR AND SENIOR HIGH
SCHOOL. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The problem of attuning the music program to the junior and
senior high school levels is given particular attention. Curriculum
construction, course content, class voice, the general music class,
physical facilities, library building, building the program, ass·emblies
in music, community relationships and materials in music are included for detailed study.

44

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

565. COMMUNITY MUSIC. (Omitted 1959-60). (2 q. hrs.)
A study is made of music appropriate for community gatherings.
The community sing, camp-fire singing, and the church choir are
given comprehensive study.
570. SURVEY OF MUSIC LITERATURE. (Omitted, 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
This is a course in musical understanding. Music of the various
periods of historical development is heard through recordings and
through the performance of members of the staff and qualified students of music. Periods are identified and the styles of composers
analyzed in light of their influence on the progress of the art of
music. Attention is focused on music that is heard at current concert
programs, so that the medium of sound and pertinent information is
made familiar to the student.
580. SEMINAR IN THE PROBLEMS OF MUSIC EDUCATION.
Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
The consideration of special problems in music education is
planned on an individual basis. Students present individual problems
and work on projects under the guidance of members of the music
staff.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

PHYSICAL EDUCATION FOR MEN
461. THE PREVENTION AND CARE OF ATHLETIC INJURIES.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Athletic injury statistics, primary causes of injury, analysis of
preventive measures, and care of mjuries in relation to type of
tissue involved. Practical experienct· is offered in taping, padding,
and bracing new and recurrent injuries.
470. ORGANIZATION AND ADMJNISTRATION OF INTRAMURAL ATHLETICS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
The educational philosophy of intramura.!s, administrative personnel and functions, units of participation, scheduling, problems related to the conduct of an intramural program, and records, point
systems, and awards.
475. ADMINISTRATION OF INTERSCHOOL ATHLETICS.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The organization of interschool athletics with special reference
to national, state, and local control. The history of competitive
athletics along with special consideration of staff, program, budget,
health and safety, facilities, and the other phas,es of administration.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

------------------~~~~~~~-----------------------·

45

495. COURSE OF STUDY DEVELOPMENT IN PHYSICAL
EDUCATION. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Principles and methods; different psychological and educational
points of view; organizing a course of study; making units of instruction.
Open to both men and women.
500. INTRODUCTION TO GRADUATE STUDY IN PHYSICAL
EDUCATION. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
A critical review of selected studies through guides to the literature in physical education, evaluation of the literature, study of
problems confronting the profession, and a study of techniques employed in the historical, philosophical, survey, and experimental
methods.
Open to both men and women.
528. THE ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF
COMMUNITY RECREATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Study of recent trends in organization and administration of
recreation on federal, state, and local levels. Attention is given to
legislative provisions, governmental control, financing, budget, personnel, departmental organization, and administrative practices, especially on the local level.
Open to both men and women.
530. ADVANCED ADMINISTRATION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION IN SCHOOLS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Affords opportunities to solve problems emerging from the administration of physical education programs in the schools. Topics
covered include legal responsibilities and liability, construction and
maintenance of equipment and facilities, purchase and care of athletic equipment, budget and finance, evaluative procedures, and general administrative control.
Open to both men and women.
595. THES.IS. (4 q. hrs.)

PHYSICAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN
450. EVALUATION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION ACTIVITIES.
Fall and Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Selection and administration of physical measurements and tests
commonly used in physical education.
Open to both men and women.

46

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

--------------------

451. HISTORY AND PRINCIPLES OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
The study of physical education from ancient to modern times,
as it has met the needs of the people of each generation. An interpretation of the objectives of physical education in accordance ;vith the
objectives of general education in modern society.
456. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF PHYSICAL
EDUCATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Designed to develop effective procedures in organization and
administration of a program of health and physical education
and recreation. Each student prepares a curriculum based upon the
principles worked out in Physical Education 451 on the age level of
her interest-elementary, junior, or senior high school.
457. ANALYSIS OF HUMAN 1\'I,OTION. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Study of mechanical principles as they relate to body movement,
and of body structure and function as they relate to hun:an motion.
Includes specific analysis of technique involved in the execution of
sports, skills and of basic body movement.
Open to both men and women.
459. CURRENT TRENDS IN THE TEACHING OF PHYSICAL
EDUCATION IN THE ELEMENTARY AND JUNIOR HIGH
SCHOOL. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Materials, organization and program of physical 'education in
the elementary and junior high school. Integration of physical education with general education.
Open to both men and women.
495. COURSE OF STUDY DEVELOPMENT IN PHYSICAL
EDUCATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
See Physical Education (Men).
500. INTRODUCTION TO GRADUATE STUDY IN PHYSICAL
EDUCATION. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
See Physical Education (Men).
510. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION. Spring.
(4 q. hrs.)
Techniques of supervision of physical education in the elementary and secondary school; in-service training of classroom and
physical education teachers; the relationships with teachers, administrators and the community.
Open to both men and women.

GRADUATE BULLETIN_ _ _ _ _ _ _4_7
512. APPLICATION OF PSYCHOLOGY TO PHYSICAL
EDUCATION. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of psychological principles, laws of learning, and their
application to methods of teaching physical education.
Open to both men and women.
513. PLANNING THE RECREATION PROGRAM. Spring.
(4 q. hrs.)
Exploration of the philosophical viewpoints underlying a recreational program; criteria for evaluating the recreation potential of
a community; formulation of plans for meeting various· recreational
needs.
Open to both men and women.
528. THE ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF
COMM.UNITY RECREATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
See Physical Education (Men).
560. ADVANCED THEORY AND TECHNIQUES OF TEACHING
TEAM SPORTS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Study of current teaching methods and techniques in physical
education, with particular emphasis given to the teaching of selected
team sports.
561. ADVANCED THEORY AND TECHNIQUES OF TEACHING
INDIVIDUAL SPORTS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Materials and methods in physdcal education as related to the
teaching selected individual sports.
562. PROBLEMS IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF GIRLS
PHYSICAL EDUCATION. (4 q. hrs.)
The purpose of the course is to provide an opportunity for
teachers and administrators to review the current ideas and best
practices in the field of physical education. Problems in the administrative field will be studied according to the needs of the members
of the class to make the course practical.
563. PHILOSOPHY OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION. Fall (4 q. hrs.)
Study of principles of physical education with application to
current probiems in the field. Construction of a philosophy of physical education.
Open to both men and women.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

48

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

-----------------------

PHYSICS
460. ELECTRICAL MEASUREMENTS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
DC and AC circuit analysis; current and ballistic galvanometers;
bridge and potentiometer circuits; measurement of resistance, inductance, capacitance, and electromotive force; thermo-electromotive
force; calibration of electrical instruments; magnetic measurements.
Four laboratory periods a week.
Prerequisite: Fi1·st year college physics.
461, 462. EXPERIMENTAL PHYSICS. Fall and Winter.
(4 q. hrs. for each course)
A laboratory course consisting of experiments from various
phases of physics. Emphasis is placed upon selection of the experiment, planning the procedure, analyzing the results, and reporting
of the results. Considerable initiative on the part of the student
is desired and encouraged. Four laboratory periods a week.
Prerequisite: First year college physics and Mathematics 295,
296.
465. HEAT AND THERMODYNAMICS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Thermometry, thermodynamic laws; changes of phase; gas laws;
mechanical relations and heat engines; adiabatic transformations;
entropy, kinetic theory and stastical mechanics.
Prerequisite: First year college physics and Mathematics 295,
236.
466. ATOMIC PHYSICS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Nature and properties of electrons, protons, atoms, and molecules; special theory of reLativity; properties of fvee electrons;
interactions of protons with matter; atomic structure; atomic spectra; an introduction to the ideas of quantum mechanics.
Prerequisite: First year college physics and Mathematics 235,
236.

467. INTRODUCTION TO QUANTUM MECHANICS. Fall.
(4 q. hrs.)
Limitations of classical mechanics; Schroedinger equation; uncertainty principle; exclusion principle; periodic table; p.erturbation theory; hydrogen atom; electron spin.
Prerequisite: First year college physics and Mathematics 285,
236.

468. NUCLEAR PHYSICS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Fundamental nuclear particles; nuclear forces and interactions;
mass-energy equivalence; fission; fusion; radioactivity; theoretical

GRADUATE BULLETIN

49

nuclear models; nuclear detectors; nuclear accelerators; cosmic rays.
Prerequisite: Physics 466 or 467 or permission of instuctor.
469. SOLID STATE PHYSICS. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
Crystal structuve; thermal properties of solids; dielectric and
magnetic properties of solids; superconductivity; free electron theory
of metals; band theory of metals; semiconductors and insulators;
surface phenomena; imperfections in crystals.
Prerequisite: Physics 466 or 467 or permission of instuctor.
480, 481, 482. SPECIAL PHYSICS PROBLEMS. (Omitted 1959-60.)
(4 q. hrs. for each course)
Selected problems based on the student's previous training and
interests. Admission and assignment of problems by arrangement.
Laboratory, reading, and conference.
PrM·equisite: Per-mission of insh"uctor.
534. THEORETICAL MECHANICS. (Omitted 1959-60.) (4 q. hrs.)
Vectors; laws of motion; particle statics and dynamics; central
field motion; energy and momentum principles for a particle and for
systems of particles; mechanics of a rigid body.
Prerequisite: First year college physics and Mathematics 235
and 236.
535. THEORETICAL MECHANICS. (Omitted 1959-60.) (4 q. hrs.)
Constrained motion; oscillatory motion; deformable bodies; fluid
mechanics; generalized coordinates; Lagrange's equations; Hamilton's canonical equations.
Prer·equisite: Physics 584.
560. EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS AND INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNIQUES IN THE TEACHING OF PHYSICS.
(Omitted 1959-60.) (4 q. hrs.)
Equipment repair, maintenance and storage. A working acquaintance with various pieces of apparatus used in classroom and laboratory instruction in the high school. Opportunity for construction of
improvised equipment. Techniques of effective instruction and demonstration.
580. CURRENT LITERATURE IN PHYSICS. (Omitted 1959-60.)
(4 q. hrs.)
Reading, conference, oral reports.
Pr-erequisite: Two year-s' work in physics.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

50

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

----------------~

~---------------

SOCIAL SCIENCE

456. GOVERNMENT AND BUSINESS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the market structures in which business operates
and the public policies for regulation and control of those markets.
457. LABOR ECONOMICS. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
An intensive study of labor as a factor in the productive system;
the background of the labor movement; the technique and objectives
of labor organization; the fundamental issues in labor-management
disputes; labor legislation.
458. MONEY AND BANKING. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
An intensive study of our money and banking systems; their importance to the public welfare; government monetary and banking
policy; international exchange problems.
459. PUBLIC FINANCE. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
An intensive study of taxation, public spending, public debt, and
their importance to the general welfare.
464. LOCAL GOVERNMENT. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
An intensive study of the structure and functions of the government of the political subdivisions of the State. About one-half of the
course is devoted to city government, and one-half to the government
of the county, township, and other local units.
466. POLITICAL PARTIES AND POLITICS. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the development, organization, functions, and significance of the political parties in the United States.
467. FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A study of the place of the United States in the world community. The conduct of diplomatic relations. The development of the
machinery and spirit of international co-operation.
472. SOCIAL STRATIFICATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A detailed analysis of social structure with special attention to
the problems of status, power, differential behavior, and social
mobility created by class differences in American society.
473. MARRIAGE AND THE FAMILY. Fall and Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The historical background of the modern family. The impact of
culture and social change on marriage and the family. Personality
factors involved in marriage. Family disorganization and reorganization.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

51

474. THE SOCIAL PROBLEMS OF MINORITY GROUPS.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
A survey of the minority groups in the United States; their history, relationship to other groups, and their contributions to American culture. The relationship of the schools to minority groups and
to the establishment of better human relations. This course is designed to aid the social studies teacher and the school administrator.
475. CRIME AND JUVENILE DELINQUENCY. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
A sociological study of the problems of crime and delinquency.
Community and school programs for preventing delinquency and
crime are examined. Local community resources are used to bring out
the realities of the problems. Of value to the social studies teacher
and the school administrator.
481. LATIN-AM,ERICAN HISTORY TO 1830. Flail. (4 q. hrs.)
A survey of the period of exploration and settlement of the
Spanish and Portuguese empires in the western world. Colonial development. The era of revolution and independence. The relationships
between the Latin-American colonies and nations with the English
colonies and the United States.
482. LATIN-AMERICAN HISTORY SINCE 1830. Winter.
(4 q. hrs.)
Political, economic, and cultural developments south of the Rio
Grande. The relationships between the Latin-American republics and
the United States. Emphasis on the Monroe Doctrine, the Pan-American Union, and the "Good Neighbor" policy.
483. HISTORY OF CANADA. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
The settlement of French Canada. French colonial development.
The conquest of French Canada by the British. The change from
colonial Canada to the Dominion. Political, economic and cultural
growth of Canada as a part of the British Empire. The relationships
between Canada and the United States. Emphasis on co-operation between the two countries.
484. HISTORY OF EUROPE. 1500-1648. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
Renaissance and Reformation; the rise of modern capitalism
and modern states; the Age of Charles V; the Age of Elizabeth I;
the Puritan Revolution; the Thirty Years' War.
485. EUROPE IN THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The struggle to maintain the balance of power; the contest for

52

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

empire; the development of responsible government in England; the
origins of industrial and agricultural revolution.
486. THE WORLD IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY.
Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Origins of World War I; Versailles and its aftermath; the
emergence of new small nations and the spread of nationalism in
Asi.a; the rise of Communism, Fascism and Nazism; origins of World
War II; the United Nations and new power problems; the war in
Korea.
487. HISTORY OF THE OLD NORTHWEST. (Omitted 1959·60).
(4 q. hrs.)
History of the region northwest of the Ohio River, embracing
the present states of Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Michigan, and Wisconsin. The settlement of the area and its growth to the period of
statehood.
488. DEVELOPMENT OF THE AMERICAN FAR WEST.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
This course embraces the Spanish influences and institutions of
the Southwest before and after its acquisition by the United States;
international rivalries over the territories of Louisiana and Oregon;
and such major items as the fur trade, spread of the mining frontier,
range cattle industry, overland migrations, agricultural growth,
political trends, and conservation.
489. THE FRENCH REVOLUTION AND NAPOLEONIC ERA.
FaJL (4 q. hrs.)
The Old Regime; Estates-General and National Assembly;
Republic, Consulate, and Empire; the Napoleonic System; Waterloo.
490. EUROPE IN THE 19TH CENTURY. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Congress of Vienna; Reaction and Revolution; the Industrial
Revolution; the Second Empire; unification of Italy and Germany;
Parliamentary reform in Great Britain; Triple Alliance and Triple
Entente.
491. THE STUDY AND TEACHING OF LOCAL HISTORY.
Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
This course emphasizes the locations and nature of local historical records and remains and their use in teaching history in the public
schools. A seminar type course, lectures, student reports, field work
in Charleston and vicinity.
Prerequisites: Social Science 233, 234, 235, or experience in
teaching United States History in the junior high school or senior
high school.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

------------------------

53

492. EXPANSION AND DISUNION, 1820 TO 1861. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
An intensive study of this period of United States history. Major topics covered are Jacksonian Democracy; Manifest Destiny; Slavery and Abolition; Lincoln, Douglas and Davis; Secession.
Prerequisite: Social Science 233, 234.
493. THE LITERATURE OF THE HISTORY OF WESTERN
CIVILIZATION. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
This course is designed to give a more nearly complete understanding of the nature of historical materials and methods. It consists
of a study of the great historical writings against the backgrounds of
the times and places in which they were written.
Prerequisite: Survey courses in world or European history at the
college level.
494. THE LITERATURE OF AMERICAN HISTORY.
Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A lecture and reading course designed to give the advanced student new understandings and additional skills in the study ~>f American history. A carefully directed reading program for each student
provides maximum opportunities for each within his own limits of
performance.
495. SOCIAL AND INTELLECTUAL HISTORY OF THE UNITED
STATES IN THE COLONIAL PERIOD.
(Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
The transfer of culture from Europe to the English Colomes.
The development of traits and ideas that are characteristic of the
United States. The development of religious, scientific, educational,
and political theories that influence the United States.
496. SOCIAL AND INTELLECTUAL HISTORY OF THE UNITED
STATES IN THE 19TH CENTURY. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
The development of ideas and way of life in the United States
in the 19th Century.
Prerequisite: Social Science 233 and 234.
497. HISTORY OF THE ANCIENT NEAR EAST. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Ancient Egypt, Babylonia, and Persia; special emphasis on
Hebrew history. Designed to serve as historical background for a
better understanding of the Old Testament.
498. THE ROMAN EMPIRE. (Omitted 1959-60.) (4 q. hrs.)
An analysis of the Roman Empire at its height, with particular
emphasis on those conditions which provide an adequate back-

54

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

ground for a study of the New Testament and the beginnings of
the Christian religion.
550. ABRAHAM; LINCOLN. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q .hrs.)
A case study of historical biography. Lincoln biographies, special
studies and documents are studied. Off-campus resources are used.
Prerequisite: Social Science 234 or its equivalent. Open only to
graduates. May be offered towa1·d the GToup Ill requirements in the
;n,Jaster's Degree program.
551. COMPARATIVE ECONOMIC SYSTEMS. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
A comparative study of the origin, organization, operation, and
achievements of the economic systems of capitalism, socialism,
communism, and fascism.
Open only to graduates. May be offeTed towaTd the Group Ill
1·equirements in the Maste1·'s Deg1·ee pTogram.
552. CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
An introduction to the scientific study of man and his culture.
By use of the comparative method, an analysis will be undertaken
of the kinship, religious, legal, political, economic, technological,
literary, and artistic manifestations of primitive and complex societies.
Open only to graduates. May be offeTed towa1·d the Group III
1·equirements in the Master's DegTee program.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)

SPEECH
451. INTRODUCTION TO CLINICAL PRACTICE IN
SPEECH CORRECTION. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Training in specific diagnostic techniques for speech disorders.
The students are responsible for the weekly diagnostic outpatient
clinic wherein supervised experience in parental interview, case examination, and diagnoses is available. Additional time is spent in
observing therapy in the clinic.
PTeTequisite: Speech 433.
452. VOICE AND ARTICULATION DISORDERS. Spring.
(4 q. hrs.)
Emphasis on cause and treatment of voice and articulation disorders. The course includes detailed analysis and treatment of stuttering. Students are given supervised clinical training with these cases.
PTeTequisite: Speech 433, 451.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

--------------------------

55

455. AUDIOMETRY AND HEARING AIDS. Fall. (4 q. hrs.)
Training is given in both pure tone and speech audiometry. Techniques for hearing aid fitting are presented. The students conduct
hearing surveys and do individual hearing tests. The hearing mechanism is studied in detail.
P1·e1·equisite: Speech 433, 451, 452.
456. AUDIOLOGY. Winter. (4 q. hrs.)
Deals with the speech and psycholo?:ical problems of the deaf
and hard of hearing. Techniques in lip reading and speech rehabilitation for these cases are presented. Students are given an opportunity
for supervised clinical practice with hearing cases.
Prerequisite: Speech 433, 451, 452, 455; Education 344.
457. ADVANCED CLINICAL PRACTICE. Every quarter.
(1-4 q. hrs.)
This course gives actual experience in organizing and conducting
speech and hearing surveys. Students are given an opportunity to do
supervised work with a variety of speech defective cases. Individual
projects are worked on a seminar basis.
A student may receive credit for one to four hours during any
quarter provided he spends in clinic work thirty clock hours per
quarter hour's credit.
Prerequisite: Speech 433, .1,.51.
458. ORGANIC DISORDERS OF SPEECH. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
This course emphasizes the anatomical aspects as well as therapeutic approach to organic disorders of speech accompanying cleft
palate, cerebral palsy, and aphasia. Students are given supervised
clinical training with these cases.
P1·enquisite: Speech 433, 451, 452; Education 344.
459. SPEECH CORRECTION PRACTICE IN THE SCHOOL
SITUATION. Every quarter. (4 q. hrs.)
Students are assigned speech correction work in a school situation. Practice is done in the campus elementary school or in nearby
public schools. Weekly conferences with local supervisor and college
supervisor required.
Prerequisite: Speech 433, 451, 452, 455, 456.
470. PSYCHOLOGY OF SPEECH. Winter and Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
Psychological principles involved in the acquisition and improvement of speech; the function of speech in the development of an integrated personality; the role of speech in social behavior.

56

EASTERN ILLINOIS~~----~cc_c~-------------UNIVERSITY

---------------------------

471. HISTORY OF PUBLIC ADDRESS. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
The development of public address is traced from ancient to modern times. Leading speakers, speeches, and historical rt\ovements
are discussed in terms of their interrelationships.
472. THEATER ORGANIZATION. Spring. (4 q. hrs.)
A general survey of the field of dramatics. The study includes
all aspects of professional theater as well as amateur and semiprofessional theater.
560. DELIBERATION OF HUMAN PROBLEMS. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
Investigation, discussion, and debate as modes of procedure in
human affairs. Principles and procedures applied to actual problems.
Includes an evaluation of current practices dealing with contemporary problems.
561. PROBLEMS OF TEACHING SPEECH. (Omitted 1959-60).
(4 q. hrs.)
Consideration of the actual and potential problems in the teaching of speech. Methods of adapting the speech program to schools of
different sizes. Individual training, special classes, integration with
other subject matter fields, and the extra-class program.
562. SEMINAR IN RHETORIC. (Omitted 1959-60). (4 q. hrs.)
Analysis of various classical, medieval, and modern theories of
address with respect to the place of public address in the society of
the time; the place of rhetoric in education and the emergence of
present-day theories of public speaking.
563. HISTORY OF DRAMATIC ART. Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
Consideration of the staging of plays from the Greek theater
to the present, with emphasis on adaptation of techniques to school
play production. Projects in planning productions under various
conditions.
595. THESIS. (4 q. hrs.)
ZOOLOGY
545, 546. ADVANCED ZOOLOGY. Any quarter.
(4 q. hrs. for each course)
Courses designed to meet the needs of individual students who
wish to do advanced work in some special field of Zoology.
Prerequisite: A minor or the equivalent in Zoology and the permission of the depa1·tment head.

GRADUATE BULLETIN

57

550. ORNITHOLOGY. Summer 1959. (4 q. hrs.)
This course includes the study of structure, habits, life histories,
migrations, identification, and conservation of birds. There is both
field and laboratory work.
Open only to graduates. May be offered toward Group III requirements.
551. FIELD ZOOLOGY. Summer. (4 q. hrs.)
A course in local fauna designed to acquaint the student with the
animal life of this area. Methods of collecting, preserving, and identifying animals are stressed. The course includes a study of the habits
and life histories of selected forms.
Open only to graduates. May be offered toward Group Ill requirements.

58

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

TENTATIVE SUMMER TERM SCHEDULE
Since the program of graduate work at Eastern Illinois University is largely one of service to teachers through summer term study,
the following tentative schedule of courses is presented as a guide
to students and advisers in planning programs of study. This
schedule is subject to change in any summer, depending upon demand and available staff.

Course
453
455
457
458
510
520
550
560
570
591

Course
545, 546,
547
548
550
551
552

ART
Summer
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1961
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
Every Summer
Every Summer
1960, 1962
Every Summer
Every Summer
BOTANY
Summer
Every Summer
Every Summer
1960
1961
1962

BUSINESS EDUCATION
Summer
Course
450B
4501
450S
450T
451
452
453
454
455
4.56
458
460
461
462

Every Summer
Every Summer
Every Summer
Every Summer
1960, 1961
1960, 1961
1960, 1961
Every Summer
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
Every Summer
Every Summer
1960, 1961

463
480
481
482
490

1961, 1963
Every Summer
1961, 1963
Every Summer
1960
CHEMISTRY

Course
450, 451
470
480
490
494
500, 501
536

Summer
Every Summer
1960
1962, 1965
1961
1960, 1962
1962, 1965
1961

EDUCATION
Course
452
458
459
460
465
469
470
471
480
481
487
488
489
490
544
550
551
552
553

Summer
1962, 1965
On Demand
1960
1961, 1963
On Demand
Every Summer
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1961, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
Every Summer
1960, 1962
Every Summer
Every Summer
Every Summer
1960, 1961, 1962

59

GRADUATE BULLETIN

EDUCATION . . . Continued

554
560
575
580
581
586
590
592

Every Summer
1961, 1963
1961
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1962

PSYCHOLOGY
Summer
Course
451
1961, 1963
452
1960, 1962
455
Every Summer
ENGLISH
Course
Summer
452
1960, 1962
453
1961, 1963
454
1961, 1963
1961, 1963
455
1960, 1962
456
457
1961, 1963
458
1961, 1960
459
1960, 1962
460J
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
500
1961, 1963
501
512
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
550
Every Summer
551
FOREIGN LANGUAGES
(Classics)
Course
550
551

Summer
1960, 1962
1961, 1963

GEOGRAPHY
Course
Summer
1962
450
451
1961
1960
452
453
1962, 1965
454
1960, 1963

455
456
470
490
510
550
551
552
553
590

1961, 1964
1961, 1964
1962, 1965
Every Summer
1962
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1961, 1964
1964
Every Summer

INDUSTRIAL ARTS
Course
Summer
451
Every Summer
452
Every Summer
550
Every Summer
560
1961, 1963, 1965
561
1961, 1963, 1965
565
1960, 1962
570
1960, 1962
Every Summer
575
Every Summer
580
MATHEMATICS
Course
Summer
460
1960, 1962
461
On Demand
470
1961
471
On Demand
480
1962, 1965
490
1960
510
1961
520
1960
530
1961
540
1960, 1962
541
1961, 1963
550
1960, 1961
570
1960, 1962

Course
451
452
453
455
458
459

MUSIC
Summer
1960
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
Every Summer
Every Summer

60

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

. Continued

MUSIC

460
461
501, 502,
503
510
511
512
513
514
515
550
551
556
557
560
561
570
580

1960, 1962
1960, 1962
Every Summer
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1960
1960, 1962
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1961, 1963
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
1960, 1962
1961, 1963

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
Men
Course
461
470
475
495
500
528
530

Summer
1960, 1961, 1962
1961, 1962
1961, 1963
1960, 1962
Every Summer
1960, 1961
1960, 1962

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
Women
Course
450
451
456
457
459
510
512
513
560
561
562

Summer
1961
1960
1961
1962, 1965
1962
1960, 1962
1962, 1965
1960
1963
1961
1961, 1963

563
Course
460
465
466
467
468
469
480
534
535

1960
PHYSICS
Summer
Every Summer
Every Summer
1962
1960
1962
1961
Every Summer
1961
1960, 1962

SOCIAL SCIENCE
Course
Summer
456
1960, 1962
457
1960, 1962
458
1961, 1963
459
1961, 1963
464
1961, 1963
466
1960, 1962
467
1961, 1963
472
1961, 1964
1961, 1963
473
1960, 1962
474
475
1960, 1962
1960, 1963
481
482
1961, 1964
483
1962, 1965
1960, 1963
484
1962, 1965
485
1960
486
487
1961
488
1960
489
1960
490
1960
491
1961
492
1962, 1965
493
1962
1961
494
1961, 1963
495
496
1961
497
1962
498
1962
550
1961, 1963
551
1960, 1962
552
1962, 1965

61

GRADUATE BULLETIN

Course

457
470
471

472
560
561
562
563

SPEECH
Summer
Every Summer

1960
1962, 1965
1961
1962
1961
1962
1960

ZOOLOGY
Summer
545, 546
On Demand

Course

550
551

1960, 1962
1961, 1963

=62=-------=EA--=STERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSIT_Y_ _ _ _ _ __

INDEX
Accounting (See "Business
Education")
Administration, courses in
(See "Areas of Concentration")
Admission ---------------- 5
Admission to Candidacy ___ 5
Advanced Standing ________ 5
Adviser ------------·------- 5
Areas of Concentration ____ 8
Art ______________________ 17
Auditing of Courses _______ 12
Basic Courses in Education
(See "Program of
Studies")
Botany ____________ ----·- __ 18
Business Education ________ 19
Calendar ------------------ 2
Candidacy (See "Admission
to Candidacy")
Chemistry ----------------22
Classics (See "Foreign
Language")
Constitution Examination
(See "Program of
Studies")
Course Descriptions _ __ __ __ 17
Credit ------------------- 11
Degree

------------------- 5

Economics (See "Social
Science")
Education ________________ 24
English ------------------29
Extension (See "Residence")
Examination --------------11
Fees ______________________ 12
Foreign Languages ________ 32
French (See "Foreign
Languages")

German (See "Foreign
Languages")
Geography --------------- 33
Grades ____________________ 11
Graduate Assistantships ___ 15
Graduate Courses in
Senior Year ------------ 9
Graduation Requirements __ 8
Graduation, Application for _ 9
Graduation Fee ___________ 13
Group I courses, list of ____ , 7
Group II courses __________ 7
Group III courses, list of ___ 7
Guidance, courses in (See
"Areas of Concentration")
History (See "Social
Science")
Housing __________________ 15
Industrial Arts ___________ 36
Library ___________________ 15
Matriculation Fee _________ ,13
Mathematics _______________ 38
Maximum Load ----------- 9
Music __________________ ,_ _40
Paper ____________________ 10
Penalties _________________ 14
Physical Education (Men) _44
Physical Education
(Women) ______ ,_________ 45
Physics __________________ _48
Placement Bureau _________ 14
Political Science (See
"Social Science")
Program of Studies ------- 6
Psychology ________________ 29
Purpose ___________________ 5
Refund of Fees ___________ 14
Residence -----------------10

GRADUATE BULLETIN

63

INDEX . . . continued
Scholarships --------------15
Social Science _____________ 50
Sociology ( See
"Social Science")
Spanish (See "Foreign
Languages")
Speech ___________________ 54
Statistics (See
"Mathematics")
Summer Term Schedule ____ 58

Teachers College Board ____ 3
Textbook Library ----------15
Time Limit _______________ 10
Transfer of Credit (See
"Advanced Standing")
University Union _________ 16
Withdrawal -----·----------12
Zoology ___________________ 56

64

(9-59-4093)

EASTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

'

